

No. 14-1280

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY J. HEFFERNAN,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PATERSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIC C. RASSBACH
Counsel of Record
MARK RIENZI
ADÈLE AUXIER KEIM
STEPHANIE HALL BARCLAY
*The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty*
*1200 New Hampshire
Ave., N.W., Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketfund.org*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS*1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. The Constitution protects collective
 rights 7

 A. Freedom of assembly is a standalone
 right under the First Amendment..... 7

 1. The broad right of assembly
 creates crucial space for political
 and social dissent. 9

 2. The independent right of assembly
 is necessary to adequately protect
 the other fundamental rights in
 the First Amendment..... 12

B. Many freedoms protected in the Bill of Rights have collective dimensions that are just as protected as their correlate individual rights	18
1. As a practical matter many rights can only be fully exercised if the inherent collective dimension of the right is protected.....	19
2. This Court has consistently recognized the collective dimension inherent in many fundamental rights.	21
a. This Court has protected individual rights exercised collectively in concert with others.	22
b. This Court has protected collective rights exercised by private institutions.	23
3. International human rights instruments and precedents—including those the United States is party to—protect	

the collective exercise of human rights.....	26
a. International human rights law protects individual rights exercised collectively in concert with others	26
b. International human rights law protects collective rights exercised by private institutions.....	28
II. The Constitution protects Officer Heffernan’s right to act in concert with others.....	30
A. The Assembly Clause protects Officer Heffernan’s right to interact with a political campaign even if he does not share its goals	31
B. The collective dimension of freedom of speech protects Officer Heffernan’s right to pick up yard signs from a political campaign even if he does not share its goals.....	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	6
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	16
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	16
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	17
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	17
<i>Communist Party of the U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	16
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Twp.</i> , 2004 WL 1837037 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	1
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	30
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	6

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6, 11
<i>Elijah Group, Inc. v. City of Leon Valley</i> , 643 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	24
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	15
<i>Hale O Kaula Church v. Maui Planning Comm'n</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Haw. 2002)	1
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	1
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	passim
<i>Islamic Center of Murfreesboro v. Rutherford Cty., Tenn.</i> ,	

No. 3:12-cv-738 (M.D. Tenn., complaint filed July 18, 2012).....	1
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	23
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)	16
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	25
<i>Maryland & Virginia Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970)	24
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	33
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	15, 16
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	25
<i>Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	17

<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	31
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem. Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	24
<i>Presser v. People of State of Ill.</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	10
<i>Pro v. Donatucci</i> , 81 F.3d 1283 (3d Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	17
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970)	25
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931)	25
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	24
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	16
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	11, 15

<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	6
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	25
<i>United States v. R.L. Polk & Co.</i> , 438 F.2d 377 (6th Cir. 1971)	25
<i>United States v. Rad-O-Lite of Philadelphia, Inc.</i> , 612 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>Uphaus v. Wyman</i> , 360 U.S. 72 (1959)	16
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	23
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	22

Constitutions

Grundgesetz für die Bundesrepublik Deutschland [Grundgesetz] [GG] [Basic Law] [Constitution], May 23, 1949.....	29
S. Afr. Const. 1996, Art. 31	28, 29
U.S. CONST. amend. I	4, 7

Other Authorities

1939 New York World's Fair, <i>The Four Freedoms</i> , Theme Center Statues http://www.1939nyworldsfair.com/worlds_fair/ wf_tour/statues/4-freedoms.htm (last visited Nov. 23, 2015).....	15
<i>Case of Metropolitan Church of Bessarabia v. Moldova</i> , App. No. 45701/99, 35 Eur. Ct. H.R. 13 (2002).....	27, 30
Charles Taylor, <i>Varieties of Religion Today: William James Revisited</i> (2002)	20
Declaration on the Rights of Persons Belonging to National or Ethnic, Religious and Linguistic Minorities, G.A. Res. 47/135, Annex, U.N. GAOR, 47th Sess., Supp. No. 49 (Vol. I), U.N. Doc. A/47/49 (Dec. 18, 1992).....	28

Dwight Newman, <i>Collective Interests and Collective Rights</i> , 49 Am J. of Jur. 127 (2004).....	passim
Dwight Newman, <i>Community and Collective Rights: A Theoretical Framework for Rights Held by Groups</i> (2011).....	19, 21
ICCPR, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Treaty Doc. No. 95-20, 6 I.L.M. 368 (1967), 999 U.N.T.S. 171	5, 27
Jason Mazzone, <i>Freedom's Associations</i> , 77 Wash. L. Rev. 639 (2002)	10
Johan D. van der Vyver, <i>The Relationship of Freedom of Religion or Belief Norms to Other Human Rights, in Facilitating Freedom of Religion or Belief: A Deskbook 85</i> (Tore Lindholm et al., eds., 2004).....	passim
John D. Inazu, <i>Liberty's Refuge: the Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> (2012).....	passim
John D. Inazu, <i>The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> , 84 Tul. L. Rev. 565 (2010).....	8
John Inazu, <i>Virtual Assembly</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 1093 (2013)	16
Joseph Raz, <i>Morality of Freedom</i> (1986)	18

Kristen A. Carpenter, <i>Real Property and Peoplehood</i> , 27 <i>Stan. Envtl. L.J.</i> 313 (2008)	20
Mark DeWolfe Howe, <i>Foreword: Political Theory and the Nature of Liberty</i> , 91 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 67 (1953)	24
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 35 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y</i> 821 (2012)	8
Steven J. Heyman, <i>Ideological Conflict and the First Amendment</i> , 78 <i>Chi.-Kent L. Rev.</i> 531 (2003).....	18, 20
Tovah Yedlin, <i>Maxim Gorky: A Political Biography</i> (1999)	33
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, U.N. GAOR, 3rd. Sess., Pt. 1, U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)	26, 27
Vernon Van Dyke, <i>Collective Entities and Moral Rights: Problems in Liberal-Democratic Thought</i> , 44 <i>Journal of Politics</i> 21 (1982)	19
